2,148,569 shares of equity instruments (stock options and restricted Common Stock) whose terms indicated that
performance was not complete until the applicable vesting requirements were fulfilled. Accordingly, the measurement
of the share-based compensation expense was determined based on the fair value of those equity instruments at the
end of the first quarter.
When preparing the consolidated financial statements for the first quarter of 2007, the Company�s management utilized
a fair value of its Common Stock of $6.19 per share. The reported traded price of the Common Stock on the NYSE
Alternext US was $31.32 at the end of the first quarter of 2007. The Company has subsequently concluded that it
should have used the reported traded price as the valuation methodology for equity instruments issued as
compensation. Accordingly, the Company has restated the amounts previously reported for share-based compensation.
The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement on the Company�s consolidated financial statements (all
amounts presented are in thousands, except per share data):
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED
MARCH 31, 2007 (unaudited)

As
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Research and development Expenses, Net (1) $1,794 $ 694 $2,488
General and Administrative Expenses (2) 1,987 4,405 6,392
Operating Loss 3,781 5,099 8,880
Net Loss for the Period 3,450 5,099 8,549
Net Loss Per Share of Common Stock � Basic and Diluted 0.05 0.08 0.13

(1) Includes share-based compensation 206 694 900
(2) Includes share-based compensation 1,245 4,405 5,650

10

Edgar Filing: Protalix BioTherapeutics, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

PROTALIX BIOTHERAPEUTICS, INC.
(a development stage company)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(U.S. dollars in thousands, except share data)

(Unaudited)
NOTE 2 � RESTATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued):
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31,
2007 (unaudited)

As Reported Adjustment As Restated
Net loss for the period $(3,450) $(5,099) $(8,549)
Adjustments required to reconcile net loss to net cash used in
operating activities:
Share based compensation 1,451 5,099 6,550
The restatement did not result in a change in the Company�s previously reported cash flows from operating activities,
or total cash and cash equivalents shown in the Company�s consolidated financial statements for the three-month
period ended March 31, 2007.
NOTE 3 � STOCK TRANSACTIONS
a. During the three months ended March 31, 2008, the Company issued 92,459 shares of Common Stock in

connection with the exercise of 119,233 options by a certain officer and employees of the Company. The
aggregate net exercise price was $3.

b. On February 7, 2008, the Company�s board of directors approved the grant of options to purchase 50,000 shares